OUTUBRO DE 202257, stating that in case of sharing or dissemination of facts known to 
be untrue, the Superior Electoral Court, in a reasoned decision, will order the platforms 
to immediately remove the URL, URI or URN, under penalty of a fine of R$ 100,000.00 
(one hundred thousand reais) to R$ 150,000.00 (one hundred and fifty thousand reais) 

50	  BRASIL. Supremo Tribunal Federal. Ação Direta de Inconstitucionalidade n.º 7261 MC/DF. Relator: Minis-
tro Edson Fachin. Brasília, DF: Julgamento virtual finalizado em 25 out. 2022. 
51	  BRASIL. Tribunal Superior Eleitoral. Memorando de entendimento-TSE nº 04/2022 — WhatsApp.